RESOLUTION 2025-347

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER AND FINAL PAYMENT #4 AND ACCEPTANCE OF MAINTENANCE BOND AND REALEASE OF PERFORMANCE BOND TO SUB-LEVEL INSTALLATIONS INC. FOR THE 4TH STREET PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, Sub-Level Installations, Inc., 240 W. 22nd Street, Ship Bottom, NJ 08008, has previously been awarded a contract for the 4th Street Pump Station Improvements project for the total contract amount of \$268,050.00; and

WHEREAS, Sub-Level Installations, Inc, has submitted change order and a voucher for Final Payment #4 in the amount of \$36,374.64 for work completed to date; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer of Richard A. Alaimo Associates issued a review memorandum dated August 28, 2025, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, recommending approval of contract Change Order in the amount of \$20,706.00 and final payment #4 in the amount of \$36,374.64; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has also provided the two-year maintenance bond with an expiration date of August 26, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Consulting Engineer, Alaimo Group recommends approval of the Change Order and Final Contract Payment which results in an increase in the final contract price to \$288,756.00 which is a 7.7% contract increase; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of The Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey authorizes Change Order and Final Payment #4, in the amount of \$36,374.64 and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue a check to Sub-Level Installations, Inc., 240 W. 22nd Street, Ship Bottom, NJ 08008 in the amount of \$36,374.64 representing Final Payment #4 for work completed to date on the 4th Street Pump Station Improvements project

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

| 4-09-55-500-700 | \$ |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| W-08-55-624-014 | \$ |
| Line Item(s) | Thomas Lombarski, CFO |

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 7th day of October, 2025, by the Mayor and Township Committee as follows:

- 1. The Township hereby authorizes Change Order in the amount of \$20,706.00 and Final Payment #4 in the amount of \$36,374.64 representing a contract increase of 7.7%.
- 2. The Township accepts the Two-Year Maintenance Bond and discharges the Performance Bond

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ on the 7th day of October, 2025.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk